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From: Edwards, Susan <EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 4:49 PM
To: CDG
Subject: Signed Legal  Authorisation - Declarations and disclosures  - Shoalhaven City Council - 4 

projects 
Attachments: 20140620164011211.pdf

Categories:

Dear   
 
Please find attached Councils signed legal authorisation ‐ declaration and disclosures to be attached to Councils 
applications for community Development Grants Programmes ‐ 1. Round the Bay Walk ‐ Orion Beach Foreshore Stage 1 
2. 3 Local Youth Recreational Facilities' 
3. Sanctuary Point Men's Shed 
4. Berry School of Arts 
 
If you require any further information please contact Ms Claire Scott, Recreation and Community Planning Manager on 
(02) 4429 3152. 
 
Regards 
Susan 
 
Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: no_reply@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au [mailto:no_reply@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au] 
Sent: Friday, 20 June 2014 4:40 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: Message from "RNP00267336E2DE" 
 
This E‐mail was sent from "RNP00267336E2DE" (Aficio MP C5501A). 
 
Scan Date: 20.06.2014 16:40:11 (+1000) 
Queries to: no_reply@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
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This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then destroy the original message. 
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From: Edwards, Susan <EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:59 PM
To:
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Hi  
 
Table below updated. 
And questions answered 
 
Thanks 
Susan  
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From: ]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:14 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 

1. Are you able to update the budget and milestone table taking into account the fact that CDG funding cannot be 

used for council wages?  

 

Cost Item  Description of 
Cost Item 

Proposed 
Start 
Date 

Estimated 
Finish Date 

Total 
Estimated 
Cost ($) 

CDG 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

Partnership 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

             

Design & 
Approval  

Detail Design, 
Approval 
Processes (REF) 
& Engineering 
drawings 

July 2014  February 
2015 

120,000     

Project  Project  July 2014  February  28,000  15,000   
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Management   Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction 

2015 

Construction   Construction   February 
2015 

June 2015  435,000.00 435,000.00   

Marketing  & 
Promotion  

Official 
Opening, 
Advertising,  

Sept 
2015 

Sept 2015  2,500     

             

             

             

             

 
 

2. Could you also confirm what we discussed on the phone that a project manager will be engaged for this 

project?  Yes please note the total estimated costs are more as external project management is more but 

Council does not have internal capacity to undertake. 

3. Also, I am not sure where the $439,345.27 comes from as I can only see a cost estimate of $435,000 in the MI 

Engineers report. Unsure what happened there this amount was taken out of a report not the information 

submitted. 

 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 

 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
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This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
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From: Edwards, Susan <EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 11:31 AM
To:
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Yes that’s correct 
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From: ]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 10:11 AM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
Therefore you are not including the $120,000 for Design and Approval included as the first cost item in the budget and 
milestone table. Is this correct? 
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 9:52 AM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
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1. What is the total project cost? (Use GST exclusive amounts) 

$1,100,500 Total project cost (including stage 1 & 2) 
 

 

2. What is the amount of funding committed by the Australian Government? (Use GST exclusive amounts) 

 
$450,000 For the delivery of Stage 1. 

 
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 9:42 AM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
I am now checking the total project cost. Are you able to tell me what the total project cost is now there is an increase 
in project management costs (Question 28)?  
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:59 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
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Hi  
 
Table below updated. 
And questions answered 
 
Thanks 
Susan  
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:14 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 

1. Are you able to update the budget and milestone table taking into account the fact that CDG funding cannot be 

used for council wages?  

 

Cost Item  Description of 
Cost Item 

Proposed 
Start 
Date 

Estimated 
Finish Date 

Total 
Estimated 
Cost ($) 

CDG 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

Partnership 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

             

Design & 
Approval  

Detail Design, 
Approval 
Processes (REF) 
& Engineering 
drawings 

July 2014  February 
2015 

120,000     

Project 
Management  

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction 

July 2014  February 
2015 

28,000  15,000   

Construction   Construction   February 
2015 

June 2015  435,000.00 435,000.00   

Marketing  &  Official  Sept  Sept 2015  2,500     
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Promotion   Opening, 
Advertising,  

2015 

             

             

             

             

 
 

2. Could you also confirm what we discussed on the phone that a project manager will be engaged for this 

project?  Yes please note the total estimated costs are more as external project management is more but 

Council does not have internal capacity to undertake. 

3. Also, I am not sure where the $439,345.27 comes from as I can only see a cost estimate of $435,000 in the MI 

Engineers report. Unsure what happened there this amount was taken out of a report not the information 

submitted. 

 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 

 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
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This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
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From: Edwards, Susan <EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Monday, 14 July 2014 12:22 PM
To:
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

Dear  
 
Put my answer below. 
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Monday, 14 July 2014 12:17 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
Thanks for the information below. I am following up further on Question 35 in the application form. 
 

1. 35. Is your project multi‐stage? If Yes, are all stages fully funded? 

 
The project has been identified to be delivered in two stages.   
Stage 1 will be fully funded by this Community Development Grants Programme ‐ $450,000. 
Stage 2 is not currently fully funded.   Council will fund $200,000 in the 2014/15 budget for 
commencement of construction of stage 2 and $435,000 in the 2015/16 Budget for finalisation of 
the construction stage 2.  Design and construction of the entire pathway will be planned in such a 
way that project delivery can be continuous and extend over the two (2) financial years subject to 
funding allocation.  Council will continue to seek alternate grant funding opportunities to assist 
with the design and/or construction of the Stage 2 shared user pathway. 
 
 

 
It says above that Stage 2 is not currently fully funded yet it then says the Council will budget over the 2014/15 and 
2015/16 financial years to cover the costs for Stage 2. In the Community Engagement Strategy I can see that a motion 
was passed by Council on 18 March 2014 for this to occur. Only $435,000 was approved. 
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Question 
 

1. Stage 2 costs are $650,000 by the MI Engineers report. Will the other $15,000 come from Council allocated 
funds or other sources? (Previously I think this $15,000 must have been coming from the CDG funding but now 
this is going towards project management.)    please note that the stage 2 is not fully funded as  stated  

 
“Council will continue to seek alternate grant funding opportunities to assist with the design and/or construction of the 
Stage 2 shared user pathway.” 

 
Council can also reallocate savings from other projects (as identified) as they see fit. 
 
Hope this helps 
Susan  
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 2:32 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
 

Hi  
 
I have put in replies in red below and updated the table. 
 
Please let me know if you require any further information. 
 
Thanks very much, 
Susan 
 
Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
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From:   
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 10:55 AM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
Thank you for the extra information.  
 

 When I have added the amounts on the budget table the CDG funding comes to $330,000 when the funding is 
for $300,000. Could you please reallocate the costs to reflect the correct amount.  Fixed that 

 Do you know if the CONVIC cost estimates are GST exclusive? I couldn’t see it on the estimate anywhere 
(attached).  CONVIC cost estimates are GST exclusive. 
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($
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Design& 
Approval  – 
Manyana 
Skate Park 

Detail design, 
Approval 
processes (REF) 
Engineering 
certification 

June 2014  September 
2014 

30,000  

Stage 2 – 
Learn to ride 
Facility  Design 

Detail design  June 2014  July 2014  5,000  

Design & 
Approval – 
Francis Ryan 
Skate Park 

Detail Design, 
Approval 
Processes (REF) 
& Engineering 
drawings 

June 2014  October 
2014 

40,000  

Project 
Management 
– Learn to 
Ride Facility 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction,  

June 2014  until 
completion 
– February 
2015 

10,000   10,000

Project 
Management 
– Manyana 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction,  

June 2014  Until 
completion 
– December 
2015 

10,000   10,000

Project 
Management 
– Francis Ryan 
Youth Park 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 

June 2014  March 2016  25,000  25,000
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construction,  

Construction – 
Learn to ride 

Construction   August 
2014 

February 
2015 

45,000 40,000  5,000

Construction – 
Manyana 
Skate Park 

Construction  October 
2014 

July 2015  85,000 85,000 

Francis Ryan 
Youth Park 

Construction  November 
2014 

March 2016  175,000 175,000 

Marketing  & 
Promotion – 
Francis Ryan 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School holiday 
program 
(youth week) 

April 2016  April 2015  5,000   5,000

Marketing & 
Promotion – 
Manyana 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School holiday 
program 

January 
2015 

January 
2015 

5,000   5,000

Marketing & 
Promotion – 
Learn to Ride 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School Holiday 
program 

March 2015  March 2015  5,000   5,000

 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 9:40 AM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

Dear  
 
I have attached for your information the Review of Environmental Effects for the skate park at 
Sanctuary Point and the Detail Design for Manyana skate park to add to our applications. 
 
Thanks  
Susan  
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 



5

 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:35 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Thanks Susan for this info.. 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:30 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

Hi  
 
I have put in replies in red below and updated the table. 
 
Please let me know if you require any further information. 
 
Regards 
 

Susan Edwards 
Acting Social and Infrastructure Planning Unit Manager 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 3:57 PM 
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To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: CDG032 - Skate Parks - Construction of Three Facilities [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
I am just checking on some details regarding the Three Facilities project. 
 

1. Could you confirm for me that the In‐house delivery will be the Learn‐to‐Ride Facility? Yes that is currently 
correct, please note that this is dependent on internal capacity if/when monies received. 

2. Could you confirm the community delivery project will be the Manyana Skate Park? Yes that is correct 
3. Could you confirm that the skate park going out to tender is located at Francis Ryan Park? Yes that is correct 
4. Included below is the budget and milestone table. Could you please update the table to show the costs and 

then confirm the total project cost? 
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($
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Design& 
Approval  – 
Manyana 
Skate Park 

Detail design, 
Approval 
processes (REF) 
Engineering 
certification 

June 2014  September 
2014 

30,000  

Stage 2 – 
Learn to ride 
Facility  Design 

Detail design  June 2014  July 2014  5,000  

Design & 
Approval – 
Francis Ryan 
Skate Park 

Detail Design, 
Approval 
Processes (REF) 
& Engineering 
drawings 

June 2014  October 
2014 

40,000  

Project 
Management 
– Learn to 
Ride Facility 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction,  

June 2014  until 
completion 
– February 
2015 

10,000   10,000

Project 
Management 
– Manyana 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction,  

June 2014  Until 
completion 
– December 
2015 

10,000   10,000

Project 
Management 
– Francis Ryan 
Youth Park 

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction,  

June 2014  March 2016  25,000 25,000   

Construction – 
Learn to ride 

Construction   August 
2014 

February 
2015 

45,000 45,000 

Construction – 
Manyana 
Skate Park 

Construction  October 
2014 

July 2015  85,000 85,000 
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Francis Ryan 
Youth Park 

Construction  November 
2014 

March 2016  175,000 175,000 

Marketing  & 
Promotion – 
Francis Ryan 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School holiday 
program 
(youth week) 

April 2016  April 2015  5,000   5,000

Marketing & 
Promotion – 
Manyana 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School holiday 
program 

January 
2015 

January 
2015 

5,000   5,000

Marketing & 
Promotion – 
Learn to Ride 

Open Day, 
Advertising, 
School Holiday 
program 

March 2015  March 2015  5,000   5,000

 
1. What is the total project cost? (Use GST exclusive amounts) 

$365,000 
 

 
 
Thanks 
 

 
 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 

 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
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If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
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or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
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From: Scott, Claire <Claire.Scott@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 30 July 2014 1:53 PM
To:
Subject: FW: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED]

 
Hi  
 
In relation to question 2 to the below email please note the following: 
 
Council has been open and transparent with information in relation to the development of the Round 
the Bay Walk, Orion Beach.  When requested, Council provided information on the design, costings 
and investigation report to the OBF as well as the broader local community.   
 
Council investigated the alternative option provided by OBH and as part of the broader community 
consultation all three pathway options were open to the public for comment after a community 
consultation evening.  The majority of the community supported the more formalised option, which is 
the current submitted design.   
 
Prior to the Council recommendation supporting the current design option, Council staff and 
Councillors held several meetings onsite with OBH members to address their concerns raised.  
 
It was considered that the alternate OBH option was not able to be designed as a shared pathway 
and did not meet DDA standards for accessibility.  During high tides or large swells the walkway was 
not an option.  Also, it was viewed that the track option would not provide environmental protection of 
the foreshore, as people would look for easier alternate routes.   
 
Council’s current design prevents people from venturing into the natural area due to elevation, 
embankments and hand rails, therefore providing a better protection to the natural area.  Council is 
formalising better connection to the beach from the existing ‘Council built’ access points while closing 
off  dangerous privately constructed stairs etc, through future bush regeneration projects. 
 
Council is undertaking all necessary statutory approvals for the development including an REF and 
AHIP.  The REF will address the concerns raised by the OBH.  Furthermore, Council has stated that 
they will commence with Bushcare initiatives once the project is completed. The current project has a 
webpage for reference to demonstrate that Council remains open to meeting with any 
group/community member at any time as the process continues: 
http://www.shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au/MyCouncil/CurrentProjects/RoundtheBayWalk.aspx 
 
The above statement has been reviewed and supported by Director, Corporate and Community 
Services, Mr Craig Milburn.   
 
Regards 
 
Claire Scott 
Recreation and Community Facilities Planning Unit Manager 
Recreation, Community and Culture Section 
Corporate & Community Services Group 
Shoalhaven City Council 

cgalliford
Typewritten Text
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p 02 4429 3152 |  f 4429 3183 
e Claire.Scott@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
p http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 

 
 
From:   
Sent: Wednesday, 30 July 2014 9:49 AM 
To: Scott, Claire 
Cc: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Good morning Claire 
 
I have been requested by my managers to find out some more information from you regarding CDG033 – Round the Bay 
Pathway project. 
 

1. Previously Susan and I had discussed the project management of this project and Susan informed me that an 

external project manager would be employed. Are you expecting this project manager to be part of the 

successful tender company or will you be employing a project manager from a different company for a set 

period of time to get the project to a particular level? 

2. We have received some correspondence from Orion Beach Foreshore Protection Association – OBF Inc (OBF). In 

the correspondence OBF states a number of reasons why the project shouldn’t go ahead. The Shoalhaven City 

Council has passed a resolution to go ahead with the project so I am sure that OBF’s concerns have been 

discussed at this level. The Department requires a comment from the Shoalhaven City Council regarding OBF’s 

concerns and how these have been addressed/are being addressed. For example, environmental concerns are 

being addressed through the Review of Environmental Factors. 

3. It is mentioned in the RFI Application form that the Council has prepared a brief for tender and contract 

(Question 25). Has there been any revision of costs with this brief or are you still using the MI Engineers 

estimates? 

Please call me if you have any questions about the above or the project in general. 
 
Kind regards 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 11:31 AM 
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To:  
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

Yes that’s correct 
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From: ]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 10:11 AM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
Therefore you are not including the $120,000 for Design and Approval included as the first cost item in the budget and 
milestone table. Is this correct? 
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 9:52 AM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

1. What is the total project cost? (Use GST exclusive amounts) 

$1,100,500 Total project cost (including stage 1 & 2) 
 

 

2. What is the amount of funding committed by the Australian Government? (Use GST exclusive amounts) 
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$450,000 For the delivery of Stage 1. 

 
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Friday, 11 July 2014 9:42 AM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 
I am now checking the total project cost. Are you able to tell me what the total project cost is now there is an increase 
in project management costs (Question 28)?  
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 
 
 

From: Edwards, Susan [mailto:EdwardsS@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au]  
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:59 PM 
To:  
Subject: RE: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 

Hi  
 
Table below updated. 
And questions answered 
 
Thanks 
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Susan  
 
 

Susan Edwards 
Senior Strategic Planner 
Shoalhaven City Council 
 
p 02 4429 3632 |  m 0466 006 162 
e edwardss@shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
w http://shoalhaven.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
From:   
Sent: Thursday, 10 July 2014 4:14 PM 
To: Edwards, Susan 
Subject: CDG033 - Round the Bay Pathway [SEC=UNCLASSIFIED] 
 
Hi Susan 
 

1. Are you able to update the budget and milestone table taking into account the fact that CDG funding cannot be 

used for council wages?  

 

Cost Item  Description of 
Cost Item 

Proposed 
Start 
Date 

Estimated 
Finish Date 

Total 
Estimated 
Cost ($) 

CDG 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

Partnership 
Funding 
Contribution 
($) 

             

Design & 
Approval  

Detail Design, 
Approval 
Processes (REF) 
& Engineering 
drawings 

July 2014  February 
2015 

120,000     

Project 
Management  

Project 
Management – 
Documentation 
preparation & 
construction 

July 2014  February 
2015 

28,000  15,000   

Construction   Construction   February 
2015 

June 2015  435,000.00 435,000.00   

Marketing  & 
Promotion  

Official 
Opening, 
Advertising,  

Sept 
2015 

Sept 2015  2,500     
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2. Could you also confirm what we discussed on the phone that a project manager will be engaged for this 

project?  Yes please note the total estimated costs are more as external project management is more but 

Council does not have internal capacity to undertake. 

3. Also, I am not sure where the $439,345.27 comes from as I can only see a cost estimate of $435,000 in the MI 

Engineers report. Unsure what happened there this amount was taken out of a report not the information 

submitted. 

 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 
Contract Manager 
Infrastructure and Investment Division 
Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development 
02 6274 7471 

 
 

 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
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If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
 
 

Disclaimer 
 
This message has been issued by the Department of Infrastructure and Regional Development. 
The information transmitted is for the use of the intended recipient only and may contain confidential and/or 
legally privileged material. 
Any review, re-transmission, disclosure, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, 
this information by persons  
or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited and may result in severe penalties.  
If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the Department on (02) 6274-7111  
and delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments. 
 
 
 
 
This message may contain both confidential and privileged information intended only for 
the addressee named above. 
If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately then 
destroy the original message. 
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The Hon Iamie Briggs MP

Minister (ur 1nfr;1st1�030L1uu1u·

Amd Ihygmxul Dm ¤l¤»p111s·11t

Xlun1ln·1�030fwr Xlqyn

RL�031/£L�031l�030c�031}Y(�030¢�031.'.\I,S`/4-ll!/I/Wi

M1�030Russ�254llPigg

GeneralSlmallxuvcn (`ity Council

PO Box 42

NOWRA NSW 254I

Dcur Mr Pigg

(`Ol\'lMl`NlT\' DEVELOPMENT GRANTS PROGRAMME �024ROUND THE

BAY PATH\\`,~\Y - ORION AND (`ALLALA SECTIONS �024JERYIS BAY

I um pleased to udx isc you that I have approved funding ofup to 5b45().(JO()

(GST cxcluswc) under thc COIl1I1]Lll]iT}' Dc\�030cl0p1mntGrams PI`Ogl`£lIHlN�254to the

Slwullm\�030c11(`ity Council Thr thc Round thc Buy Putl1wz1y �024Orion and Cullulu

Sections �024Jcrx is Bay project. This apprm ul delivers 011 El 2<lI3 election

commitment.

of funding is dependent 011 thc amd execution by both parties

ufu Funding that sets out the terms and conditions under which the

Tllllllillg is pmvidcd. and the settling 0i`OIh�254l`details, including that;

�042All purmcr Hllldillg has been confirmed;

�042All necessary upprovzals have been issucd;

�042The final design has been completed; and

�042Costs have been tinuliscd through thc construction tender process.

You must cntcr u Funding Agreement within four xx ccks ofthe project being

appmvcd otlwrwisc thc ot}`cr of funding will be reviewed and may be \\`iIh(.ll`L\\\'Il.

You will shortly be contacted by an ofticcr ti·0m the Dcpanmcnt to discuss the

Funding Agrccmcm.

The tuuding amount is provided on the basis that it docs not uttruct GST as thc

puymcm will be made by one governmem-related entity to anotlwr gO\'t�030I`IlmCllT-

rclutcd entity. This circumsumcc is spccitically covered by un uppmpriation under

1. .lIll\`I`l`Ci Ak] [ Ztwlblr

'lb}upImnc; UZ ml`? WUI

PuLsu111Ic; OZ 637341%

\\\x\\.1Il1I1l>K�254l'.iIlT`I`.1~{lu;tL11�030c,gmKm



Au$tr:1lia11 lam and Thlls within thc terms ot`Austrz1Ii:m Taxation Ofticc ruling GSTR

20l2@`Z. You muy wish to suck guidance iium the Austrzalizm Taxation Otfkc or your

mx adviser on thc impact OfCOlI`ll`DL1l1iIy' Development Gramts funding on your

taxation liabilities.

Should you wish to conduct a project launch at the conclusion oftlw project or at

amothcr suitable time. plcusc contact thc DCPLIITIHCIII 011 cdg(Q I13/n1.v1r�030z1ct1n�030e.gm:uu

to armngc :1 suitable dmc, It would bc ¤pp1�030cciz1t�042:difyou could provide three

possible dates and at lcast six weeks notice to the Depumncm. This will allow time

to make thc appropriate zm·a11gcmcms tbr me or my representative to attend.

I wish you every success with the Round thc Buy Pathway �024Orion und Cullala

Sections Jervis Buy project.

Yours sincerely

F EE? ?U'EL

2
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